LLNL-JRNL-853779
Evaluation of Fe-ßGa2O3 for
Photoconductive Semiconductor
Switching
K. M. Dowling, B. Chatterjee, S. Ghandiparsi, Q. Shao,
J. Varley, J. D. Schneider, C. Chapin, M. S. Gottlieb, L.
Leos, M. Sword, S. Harrison, L. F. Voss
August 30, 2023

laser measurements.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Majda-Zd n ewi z, M. Suproniuk, M. P włowski,  nd M. Wierz owski,
“Current st te of photo ondu tive semi ondu tor swit h engineering,”
Opto-Electronics Review, vol. 26, no. 2, pp. 92–102, May 2018.
doi:10.1016/j.opelre.2018.02.003
Fig. 7. Proposed trap model with active impurities in our sample. Green
arrows correspond to carrier generation and yellow arrows correspond
to internal transitions.
K.M. Dowling et al.: Evaluation of Fe-βGa2O3 for Photoconductive Semiconductor Switching  6
[2] S.K. Mazumder, L.F. Voss, K. Dowling, A. Conway, D. Hall, D., R.J.
Kaplar, G. Pickrell, J. Flicker, A. Binder, S. Chowdhury, and V. Veliadis,
2023. “Overview of Wide/Ultr -Wide Bandgap Power Semiconductor
Devi es for Distri uted Energy Resour es,” IEEE Journal of Emerging
and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 3957-3982,
August 2023. doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2023.3277828
[3] M. Bora, L. F. Voss, P. V. Grivickas, D.L. Hall, J. B. Alameda, N. J. Kramer,
A. M. Torres,  nd A. M. Conw y, “A total internal reflection
photo ondu tive swit h,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 5, pp.
734-737, May 2019. doi:10.1109/LED.2019.2903926
[4] D. L. H ll., L. F. Voss, P. Grivi k s, M. Bor , A. M. Conw y, P. Šč jev,
and V. Grivickas, “Photoconductive switch with high sub-bandgap
responsivity in nitrogen-doped di mond,” IEEE Electron Device Letters,
vol. 41, no.7, pp. 1070-1073, July 2020. doi:10.1109/LED.2020.2999821
[5] K. Woo, M. M l kouti n, B. A. Reeves,  nd S. Chowdhury, “A study on
sub-bandgap photoexcitation in nitrogen-and boron-doped diamond with
interdigit ted devi e stru ture,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 120, no. 11,
p. 112104, March 2022. doi:10.1063/5.0083710

113, no. 6, August 2018. doi:10.1063/1.5034474
[11] S. Bh nd ri, M. E. Zv nut,  nd J. B. V rley, ”Opti  l   sorption of Fe in
doped G 2O3,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 126, no. 16, p. 165703,
October 2019. doi:10.1063/1.5124825
[12]S. Bh nd ri  nd M. E. Zv nut, “Ch rge tr pping  t Fe due to midg p levels
in G 2O3,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 129, no. 8, p. 085703,
February 2021. doi:10.1063/5.0042622
[13] A. Y. Polyakov, V. I. Nikolaev, E. B. Yakimov, F. Ren, S. J. Pearton, and
J. Kim, “Deep level defe t st tes in β-, α-,  nd ɛ-Ga2O3 crystals and films:
Imp  t on devi e perform n e,” Journal of Vacuum Science & Technology
A: Vacuum, Surfaces, and Films, vol. 40, no. 2, p.020804, March 2022.
doi: 10.1116/6.0001701
[14] J. F. McGlone, Z. Xia, Y. Zhang, C. Joishi, S. Lodha, S. Rajan, S. Ringel,
 nd A. R. Areh rt, “Tr pping Effe ts in Si δ -Doped β -Ga2O3 MESFETs
on an Fe-Doped β -G 2O3 Su str te,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol.
39, no. 7, pp. 1042-1045, June 2018. doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2843344
[15] Z. W ng, X. Chen, F. F. Ren, S. Gu,  nd J. Ye, ”Deep-level defects in
gallium oxide,” Journal of Physics D: Applied Physics, vol. 54, no. 4,
p.043002, November 2020. doi: 10.1088/1361-6463/abbeb1
[16] J. R. Ritter, K. G. Lynn,  nd M. D. M Cluskey, “Iridium-related complexes

Physics, vol. 127, no 10, March 2020. doi: 10.1063/1.5142195
[19] D. C. Look  nd J. H. Le  h,  “On the    ur te determin tion of   sorption
coefficient from reflectanceand transmittance measurements: Application
to Fe-doped G N.” Journal of Vacuum Science & Technology B, vol. 34,
no. 4, July 2016. doi:10.1116/1.4954211
[20] R. Sun, Y. K. Ooi, P. T. Di kens, K. G. Lynn,  nd M. A. S  rpull , “On
the origin of red luminescence from iron-doped β-Ga2O3 bulk
 ryst ls,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 117, no.5, July 2020.
doi:10.1063/5.0012967
[21]. Yoo, W.S., Kang, K., Murai, G. and Yoshimoto, M., 2015. Temperature
dependence of photoluminescence spectra from crystalline silicon. ECS
Journal of Solid State Science and Technology, 4(12), p.P456. doi:
10.1149/2.0251512jss
[22] N. G. Trinh, “Ele trode design for testing in uniform field g ps,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Apparatus and Systems, vol. PAS-99, no. 3, pp.
1235-1242, May 1980. doi:10.1109/TPAS.1980.319754
[23] S. Diaham, S. Zelmat, M. L. Locatelli, S. Dinculescu, M. Decup, and T.
Lebey, “Diele tri   re kdown of polyimide films: Are , thi kness  nd
temper ture dependen e,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical
Insulation, vol. 17, no. 1, pp.18-27, February 2010.

Sharma, K. Ghosh, U. Singisetti, W. Li, K. Chabak, K. Liddy, A. Islam, S.
R j n, S. Gr h m, S. Choi, Z. Cheng,  nd M. Hig shiw ki, “β-Gallium
oxide power ele troni s,” APL Materials, vol. 10, no. 2, February 2022.
doi: 10.1063/5.0060327
[27] K. Dowling, Y. Dong, D. Hall, S. Mukherjee, J.D. Schneider, S. Hau-
Riege, S.E. H rrison, L. Leos, A. Conw y, S. R khej ,  nd L. Voss, “Pulse
compression photoconductive switching using negative differential
mo ility,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 2, pp.590-
596, February 2022. doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3136500
[28] P. K. Bharadwaj, R. F. Code, H. M. van Driel, and E. Walentynowicz,
“High volt ge optoele troni  swit hing in di mond,” Applied Physics
Letters, vol. 43, no. 2, pp. 207–209, July 1983, doi:10.1063/1.94288.
[29] J. S. Sulliv n  nd J. R. St nley, “6H-SiC photoconductive switches
triggered  t  elow   ndg p w velengths,” IEEE Transactions on
Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 980–985, August
2007, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2007.
[30] J. S. Sulliv n  nd J. R. St nley, “Wide   ndg p extrinsi  photo ondu tive
swit hes,” IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 36, no. 5, pp. 2528–
2532, October 2008, doi:10.1109/TPS.2008.2002147.
[31] X. Y ng, L. Hu, Y. Y ng, J. Hu ng, X. Lim W. Liu,  nd C. H n, “Improved
Photocurrent for Gallium Nitride Photoconductive Semiconductor Switch
by SiO2 Anti-Reflection and (SiO2|Ta2O5) 6 High-Reflection Dielectric
Films,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no. 10, October 2023, doi: